

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal §
Representative of the Estate of §
DAVIS JORDAN, JR., §
Plaintiff, §
v. §
SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his §
Official Capacity as Sheriff of §
Midland County, and ERIC WATSON, §
an individual §
Defendants. §
§

Case No. 2:20cv15994

PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT
ERIC WATSON’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT ERIC WATSON’S FIRST MOTION IN LIMINE

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of Facts.....	1
III. Argument	2
A. Officer Watson is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity as the Affirmative Defense is Impertinent and Immaterial.	2
i. Officer Watson’s Lethal Shots at Mr. Jordan Constituted Excessive Force	3
ii. The Right to be Free from Excessive Force was Clearly Established prior to the time of the Shooting.	6
B. Dr. Frank Edwards’s Testimony is Admissible Because it is Relevant, Helps the Trier of Fact, and Is not Unfairly Prejudicial.....	9
i. Dr. Edwards’s Testimony Is Relevant and Helps the Trier of Fact.....	11
1. Dr. Edwards’s Testimony is Relevant and Helpful as Applied to Count 1: Claim Against Eric Watson Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983	12
2. Dr. Edwards’s Testimony is Relevant and Helpful as Applied to Count 2: State Law Claim of Negligence Against Sheriff Derek Michaels	14
ii. Dr. Edwards’s Testimony is Not Unfairly Prejudicial.....	15
IV. Conclusion.....	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allison v. McGhan</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Arrington v. Cobb County</i> , 139 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Bryant v. Mascara</i> , 800 Fed. Appx. 881 (11th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	11
<i>Foster v. United States</i> , 858 F. Supp. 1157 (M.D. Fla. 1994).....	15
<i>Garczynski v. Bradshaw</i> , 573 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	4, 13, 15
<i>Knight v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , No. 09-23462-CIV-TORRES, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199511, (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2014).....	13, 14
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137, (1999).....	12
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Maiz v. Virani</i> , 253 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Morton v. Kirkwood</i> , 707 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Penley v. Eslinger</i> , 605 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Robinson v. Rankin</i> , 815 F. App'x 330 (11th Cir. 2020)	7, 8
<i>Salvato v. Miley</i> , 790 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2015).....	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	3
<i>Saunders v. Duke</i> , 766 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Slicker v. Jackson</i> , 215 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	7

Thomas v. City of Jacksonville, No. 3:13-cv-776-J-39PDB, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190550 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 17, 2015)..... 15

Vinyard v. Wilson, 311 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 3

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 15

Other

U.S. CONST. amend. IV 3

FED. R. EVID. 401 10, 11, 12

FED. R. EVID. 402 11

FED. R. EVID. 403 10, 11, 16

FED. R. EVID. 702 10, 11, 12
